Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the Author(s):
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. The JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in the submitted revision may be present in the published version.
>> We have re-edited the manuscript.

2. Please revise the table of the essential supplies, reagents, and equipment. The table should include the name, company, and catalog number of all relevant materials in separate columns in an xls/xlsx file. Please sort the Materials Table alphabetically by the name of the material.
>> The table was revised and all the missing information is now included. 

3. Figure 2B: Please provide scale bars. 
>> Scale bar were added to Figures 2B and 3B. 

4. Please remove the embedded Table from the manuscript. All tables should be uploaded separately to your Editorial Manager account in the form of an .xls or .xlsx file. Each table must be accompanied by a title and a description after the Representative Results of the manuscript text.
>> The table was removed from the text and will be uploaded as a .xlsx file named Table 1. 

5. Please add more details to your protocol steps. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action.
>> Protocol steps were revised, as suggested. Specifically, section 4 sub-steps are now detailed. 

6. What RNAi bacteria is used and how much?
>> We used the E. coli HT115(DE3) strain. We have included more details on the bacteria used.    

7. 3.1: Where did these eggs come from? What NGM plate? The same as from step 1.1? Please specify its preparation.
>> We have modified the text to clarify the missing details and abbreviations. 

8. Please include a space between each protocol step.
>> We have added a space between each protocol step. 

9. Please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.
10. Please ensure that the highlighted steps form a cohesive narrative with a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted part of the step includes at least one action that is written in imperative tense.
>> We have marked sections 4-5 of the protocol as essential steps for the video.

11. Please do not abbreviate journal titles.
>> We have used JoVE style in Endnote with the Full journal titles option to format the reference list.


Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Major Concerns:
-Line 70: what is the meaning of ´RNA knockdown of the entire genome´?
-Lines 74-78: Could this part be better explained?
>> We have modified the text in lines 86-93 of the Introduction for clarity. 

-Line 90: Plates are open or close during drying? Does it have to be done in a hood?
-Line 95: Sterilized plates?
>> We have included more detail on the sterile procedures required in sections 1-2.    

-Line 97: Please, explain or give reference to ´RNAi bacteria´.
>> We have included more detail and references on the bacteria used for RNAi experiments.    

-Line 106: It will be for the best if explain what ´NGM´ stands for.
>> We have introduced this abbreviation in the text, as the reviewer suggested.

-Page 3, items 3.3 to 3.7: What is the temperature for the M9 that is added?
-Line 171: Temperature for the PBST buffer?
-Line 172: Temperature for the centrifugation procedure?
>> We have included more information on the recommended temperatures for the solutions and procedures used in the protocol.   

-Line 144: Please, explain or give reference to ´egl phenotype´.
>> We have included an explanation and reference for the ´egl phenotype´.

-Please, include at least a comment (a more detailed method section will be better) on statistics.
>> We have included information on the experimental set up and use of statistics in section 4.1. 

-When possible, refer to alpha and/or beta Hsp90.
>> C. elegans only have one HSP90 gene; we now use the worm name for HSP-90, for clarity. 

-Include a section on ups and downs of the technique and, when possible, alternatives.
>> We have included advantages and disadvantages of the technique in the Discussion section. 

Minor Concerns:
-Review Introduction writing to make it more interesting.
-Review writing: lines 137, 151, 152, 161 and 141.
-Line 165: Please, check ´10 mm´
>> We have corrected the mistakes in the text and re-edited the manuscript.



Reviewer #2:
Major concern.
…The authors must include 1-2 paragraphs in their discussion that focus on proper inference of genetic interactions (or weave into the existing discussion), and all three of the aforementioned reviews should be added to the references.
>> We have included a more detailed discussion on how to interpret genetic interaction results using RNAi and have included all the references suggested by the reviewer.
 
Minor concerns.
1. No mention of biological and/or technical replication as necessary in the protocol.
>> We have included information on the experimental set up and use of statistics in section 4.1. 


2. Protocol section 4.4: Review the sentences on lines 155-156- if a 96-well plate is used, it seems unrealistic be able to observe body bends of an individual animal when there are 15 animals in a single well.
>> The reviewer is correct, animals were set at one per well. This is now stated clearly in the text.

3. The short abstract is focused on the representative results, and not the method.
>> We have modified the short abstract, as the reviewer suggested.  

4. Beginning of introduction- sequestration of damaged proteins is another protective strategy involving chaperones- in addition to repair and breakdown- to maintain proteostasis and should be referenced (as overviewed in Walther, Dirk M., et al. "Widespread proteome remodeling and aggregation in aging C. elegans." Cell (2015).)
>> We have modified the Introduction (lines 53-56) and included a reference to a current review discussing sequestration of damaged proteins, as the reviewer suggested. 

5. The last paragraph of the introduction should be revised for clarity: the brief description of RNAi (lines 74 - 77) seems to be out of order; the mention of specificity when not using combinations of null mutants is more of a point for the discussion.
>> We have revised the Introduction (lines 85-93) for clarity and moved the mention of specificity to the Discussion section, as the reviewer suggested.

6. Were 10 cm plates intended instead of 10 mm plates? (lines 88, 165)
>> We have corrected the mistakes in the text. 

7. Provide a guideline for the number of plates necessary for a typical experiment, accounting for replication (section 1).
>> We have included information on the experimental set up and use of statistics in section 4.1. 

8. 2.4 (lines 99-100)- Provide typical volumes for bacterial culture to seed, as this likely depends on the plate type and may not be the entire 300 L culture.
>> We have included information on typical volumes for seeding.

9. 2.5 (lines 101-102)- What temperature should plates be allowed to dry at, presumably room temperature?
>> We have included more information on the recommended temperatures for the solutions and procedures used in the protocol.   

10. 3.1 (line 106)- what size plate?
>> We have included more information on the size of plates to be used in the protocol.   

11. 3.2 (line 107)- why 15c? Presumably this is due to working with ts-mutant backgrounds where 25c would be a non-permissive temperature, but adding a note about this would improve clarity.
>> We have included more information on the recommended temperatures for the experimental set up.

12. There are many mentions of raising animals for experiments at temperatures between 15 - 25 C, however there is little discussion of selecting an appropriate temperature outside of the context of temperature-sensitive mutants.
 >> We have added a sub-section on “Cultivation of animals during experiments” in which we have noted the impact of temperature on experimental design. 

13. 3.5 (lines 115-117)- how would this avoid collecting adults?
>> We have included the wash steps (revised 3.7-3.8) originally missing from the protocol. 

14. 3.11 note (lines 132-134)- cite reference for age-dependent proteostasis collapse; additional mention of time point selection in the discussion could be helpful to some readers.
>> We have added a reference for proteostasis collapse in the revised protocol, as the reviewer suggested. We have also noted the impact of age on monitoring genetic interactions in the Discussion. 

15. Protocol section 4- each of these sub-steps gives only a very brief outline of the relevant assays- consider breaking them down further in more detail, or otherwise adding references where more detailed protocols may be found.
>> We followed the reviewer’s suggestion and divided the sub-heading into sub-steps, as well as adding references to section 4.  

16. 4.2- It should be noted here that different strains may require different developmental time periods to reach the egg-laying stage; this point may be relevant to other aspects of the method as well, but is critical here so as to avoid calling a case of developmental delay as sterile.
>> As noted above, we have added a sub-section on “Cultivation of animals during experiments” in which we noted the impact of developmental delay on experimental design. 

17. 4.3, 4.4- What age animals would be typically used for these assays?
>> We now address the recommended age for different experiments in section 4.  

18. Protocol section 5- choose a more informative heading to reflect that the steps are for validating knockdown/mutation at the protein level, and not validation of phenotype or gene expression.
>> We have modified the title of section 5, as the reviewer suggested.

19. Lines 295-6: The authors state: "UNC-45, a chaperone that is highly expressed in one tissue was used to screen for chaperone interactions.". UNC-45 is also expressed in muscle, the authors should make this clear.
UNC-45 is highly expressed in different muscle cells. We modified the text in the discussion line 1575 to note this.
 
20. Inefficiency of RNAi in neurons in non-RNAi-enhanced strains is not addressed as a caveat in the discussion.
>> We have addressed the inefficiency of RNAi in neurons in the Discussion section. 
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21. Revise sentences 324-326- while specificity of the interaction is important to address, the issue is not clearly introduced.
>> We have revised the text in the Discussion section, as the reviewer suggested. 

22. Some materials mentioned in the protocol are not included in the materials table:
a. M9 buffer
b. RNAi bacterial stocks
c. PBST
d. 5x sample buffer
>> We have included preparation instructions for M9, PBST and 5x sample buffer in Table 1 and for the RNAi library and solution components in the Material Table.  

23. There are some typographical errors, and some cases where alternative terms might be clearer including:
a. "Using a worm pick to move…" (line 106)
b. "stereomicroscope" instead of "binocular" (lines 125, 157)
c. "…at the at 15-…" (lines 137, 141)
d. "…medium that severs paralysis" (line 152)
e. "…sti-1-, ahsa-1-, or daf-41 on…" (line 278)
f. "…caused by the wo chaperones…" (line 301)
g. "…calthrin-mediated endocytosis…" (line 312)
>> We have corrected the mistakes in the text and re-edited the manuscript.
